The net proceeds to be received by the Company from the sale of the Notes
being offered hereby are estimated to be $   after the deduction of the
underwriting discounts and the estimated expenses of this offering. The Company
intends to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate
purposes, which may include repayment of debt, capital expenditures, possible
acquisitions, repurchases of the Company's common stock, and working capital.
Pending such use, the net proceeds may be temporarily invested in short-term
securities.

   Depending on market conditions, the financial needs of the Company and
other factors, the Company may, from time to time, undertake additional
financings. The amount and timing of such financings, if any, cannot be
determined at this time.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and
short-term debt of the Company at June 26, 1998, and as adjusted to give effect
to the issuance of the Notes pursuant to this offering and the application of
the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with the
Company's audited and unaudited financial statements incorporated herein by
reference:

   JUNE 26, 1998
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Short-term debt.....  $   0.2   $   0.2
   ========   ========
Long-term debt, less amounts due within one year:
  Commercial paper(1).....  $  395.0   $  321.6
  Syndicated credit facility domestic(1).....   125.0   --
  Syndicated credit facility foreign(1)(2).....   177.8   177.8
  6 7/8% Notes due March 15, 2004.....   100.0   100.0
   % Notes offered hereby.....   --   200.0
  Other.....   12.9   12.9
   --------   --------
Total long-term debt.....   810.7   812.3
   --------   --------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock, $1.00 par value.....   44.3   44.3
  Additional paid-in capital.....   434.7   434.7
  Retained earnings.....   1,343.0   1,343.0
  Cumulative translation adjustments.....   (41.8)   (41.8)
  Treasury stock, at cost.....   (464.3)   (464.3)
   --------   --------
Total shareholders' equity.....   1,315.9   1,315.9
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....  $2,126.6   $2,128.2
   ========   ========

- ---------------
(1) These items are classified as long-term debt as they are backed by, or are
   direct borrowings under, a bank syndicated credit facility. The bank
   syndicated credit facility is a revolving credit agreement with a syndicate
   of banks led by NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A., which provides a
   five-year facility with a line of credit of up to $700,000,000.

(2) A portion of the syndicated credit facility is being used for loans
   denominated in foreign currencies which carry more favorable interest rates